
Wirral Schools Forum
Date: Thursday, 17 May 2018
Time: 6.00 p.m.

Venue: Committee Room 1

Contact Officer: Sue Ashley
Tel: 0151 666 4579
e-mail: SueAshley@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. MATTERS ARISING 

2. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17TH JANUARY 2018 
(Pages 1 - 6)

3. EDSENTIAL BUSINESS PLAN (Pages 7 - 8)

4. HOME TUITION UPDATE AND CHARGING POLICY 

To follow

5. EARLY YEARS UPDATE (Pages 9 - 12)

6. HIGH NEEDS FUNDING ARRANGEMENT (Pages 13 - 34)

7. HIGH NEEDS REVIEW PROPSALS 

To follow

8. UPDATE ON SCHOOL BALANCES (Pages 35 - 38)

9. SCHOOLS BUDGET UPDATE 2018-19 (Pages 39 - 46)

10. THE GROWTH FUND (Pages 47 - 48)

11. SCHOOL FUNDING LETTER TO THE SECRETARY OF STATE  
(AR) (Pages 49 - 50)

Public Document Pack



12. SCHOOLS BUDGET PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 2017-18 (Pages 51 - 
58)

13. MEMBERSHIP UPDATE (Pages 59 - 60)

14. WORKING GROUPS FUTURE DATES 

Early Years Group - 4th June
Formula Group
High Needs Group 

15. WORKPLAN (Pages 61 - 62)

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 



WIRRAL SCHOOLS’ FORUM

17th January 2018

MINUTES

Present: Adrian Whitely (Chair)

Schools Group
F Allen (deputy) M Forber
P Arrowsmith (deputy) L Ireland
L Ayling H Johnson
S Baker (Vice Chair) T Kelly
M Bellamy N Lightwing
J Billinge R Mahony
K Brown E Neal
J Bush D Spencer
B Cassidy T Taylor
L Eaton (deputy) V Woods

Non-Schools Group
M Bulmer A Donelan
S Bennett

In Attendance:
S Allen M Morris
S Ashley A Roberts
P Boyce A Rycroft
A Davies S Talbot
R Edwards

Apologies: B Chadwick Cllr C Meaden
S Davies    Cllr B Mooney
Cllr P Hayes N Prance
S Higginson K Podmore
I Harris            T Quinn
S Jamieson

1. Minutes from the Meeting held on 13th December
The minutes from the meeting were accepted as a true record.

2. Matters Arising
There were 2 amendments to the minutes as follows:-

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



a. Minute 5g (Schools Funding and Formula) - Forum agreed to use element 2 funding 
in schools for Hearing and Vision from September 18 and develop a Traded Service 
through the High Needs working Group.  9 for, 5 against, 4 abstentions.

b. Minute 7 resolution II (Transfer of Teacher Conditions from Academy Schools to 
Maintained Schools) - Forum agreed the terms and conditions of teachers in line with 
all school staff. Unanimous. 

3. MEAS Update
Anna Turnbull updated the Forum on the MEAS SLA for the 2017-18 financial year and 
their service priorities for 2018-19.  MEAS are working with 9 further schools this year 
and the team will continue to develop their service to meet school needs.  
The team have been involved with re-settling 50 Syrian refugee children in Wirral 
schools.  The children have a positive outlook to learning and their English is progressing 
well. 
Mayor Ann McLachlan is supporting a new initiative to celebrate Spiritual, Moral, Social 
and Cultural development in schools with an event to be held on 23rd April 2018

Resolved
Forum thanked MEAS for their work and noted the report.

4. Review of High Needs in Wirral
Margaret Morris informed the Forum of the purpose of the High Needs Review and the 
current consultation on the recommendations that have arisen. 
The Review has broadly identified the following:-

 The number of pupils with SEN statements/EHCPs is higher than Wirral statistical 
neighbours. 

 The number of pupils within special schools has increased significantly since 
2007. 

 There is a need to invest in a wider range of provision including mainstream 
schools and resourced provision.
 

A consultation on the review paper and initial proposals is open until the 16th February 
and is requesting views of schools. This will be reported to Cabinet in March prior to a 
formal consultation with all stakeholders

The Special Headteacher representative requested the statement below be included in 
the minutes:

We have significant concerns around the recommendations in this report. 
 Whilst we welcome a strategic steer to ensure high Needs expenditure is 
focused towards the most vulnerable children, we would have appreciated the 
opportunity to engage in the initial review to inform the report.

Resolved
Forum noted the report

Page 2



5. Schools and High Needs Funding Formula 2018-19 Update
Andrew Roberts reminded Forum that the outcome of the previous meeting was that no 
decision had been taken with regard to the School Funding Formula.  This latest report 
set out the options for members to consider with regard to the High Needs top slice and 
schools funding.  Where a top slice is agreed members were asked their views on 
maintaining the existing funding formula or introducing a transitional formula with some 
National Funding Formula elements. Where a top slice is not approved members were 
asked to comment on their preferred option including a move straight to the National 
Funding Formula. Finally a change to the previous recommendation taken on High 
Needs places was also discussed.  
 
Resolved
Forum members agreed:-

a) A 0.5% top slice from the Schools Budget to support the implementation of the 
High Needs review.

b) A transition formula introducing some elements of the NFF. (Option 4)
c) Headroom is allocated evenly over all funding elements.
d) The PFI element is in line with the contract inflation provision.
e) The Unit value of the LAC element is reduced to take account of the increase in 

LAC pupil premium from April 2018.  
f) To withdraw recommendation 5e from December 2018 forum minutes concerning 

special School Places and replace with “a reduction of 8 places at Birkenhead 6th 
Form college and increase 2 places at Wirral Met College from Sept 18.”

The Forum chair requested the following statement to be included in the minutes on 
behalf of primary and secondary head teachers:-

Given that this decision has been so difficult to make, and that (although agreement has 
eventually been reached) there are widely held concerns regarding the capacity to 
deliver a cost effective solution that meets the needs of all Wirral
[...]
he MFG would be set at 0% for 2018-19
b) The contribution for combined budgets of £875,600 in 2018-19
c) That the uncommitted DSG reserves remaining at the end of the financial year 

2017-18 are used as a contingency to support High Needs pressures in future 
years 

7. De-Delegation of Budgets
The following budgets can be de-delegated Contingency, Special Staff Costs (including 
TU facility time), School Library Service, VA Governors Insurance, School Improvement, 
FSM eligibility, Behaviour Support.
The main changes this year are that School improvement and ESG budgets for general 
duties reflect a full year costs.  
Only Schools Forum members, in their relevant phase, can decide if these areas should 
be taken out of the formula budget before it is allocated to schools.  

Resolved
a) The Primary Forum Representatives agreed to de-delegate each of the following 

budgets for the financial year 2018-19:-
- Contingency
- Special Staff Costs
- School Library Service
- Insurance
- School Improvement
- FSM eligibility
- Behaviour support

b) Primary Forum Representatives agreed a contribution to former ESG costs for 
General Duties of £368,846.

c) The Secondary Forum Representative agreed to de-delegate each of the following 
budgets for the financial year 2018-19:-

- Contingency
- Special Staff Costs 
- School Improvement
- FSM eligibility

Page 4



- Behaviour Support

d) Secondary Forum Representatives agreed a contribution to former ESG costs for 
General Duties of £60,053

e) Special Schools Forum Representatives agreed a contribution to former ESG costs for 
General Duties of £71,101. 

8. Schools Balances and Deficit Budgets
This report was deferred to the April Forum Meeting

9. Budget Monitoring 2017-18
Shaun Allen updated the Forum on the expected year end position and underspend of 
£275,600.  The variations with regard to the Schools Budget in the current financial year 
are:-

 DSG has reduced due to the conversion of 4 primary schools in June 2017.
 Reduction of Early Years Grant to reflect the reduction of take up for 3 and 4 year olds 

and the slow take up of the 30 hour offer.
 Special Educational needs top ups are projected to overspend by £228k due to 

additional numbers in schools and increased costs within further education and 
alternative provision.

 Independent special schools are projected to underspend due to a small reduction in 
placements and unused funds carried forward from the previous year.

Resolved
Forum noted the report

10.Schools Forum Membership and Structure
Andrew Roberts summarised the current structure of the Forum representation.  There is 
currently 1 vacancy for a Primary Governor Rep that will be re-advertised.
Members can nominate deputies to a meeting if they cannot attend.  
The request to increase the membership of Early Years representatives was deferred to 
the April meeting.

Resolved
Forum noted the report

11.Workplan
The workplan was provided for information.
The dates of the meetings for the current academic year are:-

Wednesday 7th March 2018 (Additional Meeting)
Wednesday 25th April 2018
Wednesday 4th July 2018

12.Any Other Business
There was no other business

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL

WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM:   17 May 2018

REPORT: MANAGING DIRECTOR, EDSENTIAL COMMUNITY INTEREST COMPANY
_____________________________________________________________________

1.  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Edsential has had a solid second year fulfilling its mission as a Community Interest Company. We 
have made a loss versus our business plan, but we are on target to be the sustainable, high quality 
provider that schools need during these challenging times.

We have continued to reduce our costs to make our services the best value in the region and we 
have seen a positive impact of our focus on improving quality. For example, school meal uptake 
has increased by an average of 12% in our schools during the last 2 years.

We have invested considerable time and effort into growing our whole school approach to health 
and wellbeing, responding to the feedback from schools who want more practical help. We are 
particularly proud of the mental health training and support we have launched this year. We are 
closely involved with the new Centre of Excellence for Mental Health in Schools and have been 
appointed as their partner for the North West of England. It is something that we are passionate 
about and we will continue to develop new services during the coming year. 

We will shortly be consulting with schools on a mechanism for distributing our grant fund, which 
this year is £50,000. This highlights the key difference between Edsential and other service 
providers, we are a Community Interest Company and the money you spend with us stays 
within the system.

2.  BACKGROUND

Improving outcomes for children and young people, a summary of our scope:

Directly delivered services to children
Residential and Outdoor Education Service 35,000 pupils
Creative, performing and visual arts service 12,000 pupils
Swimming Service 10,000 pupils
Sports Festivals 3,500 pupils
Arts Festivals 1,229 pupils
Music service 6,500 pupils
Catering Service 28,000 pupils per day

New Services in 2017/18

 Partnership with Leeds Beckett University
The Carnegie Centre is the first Centre of Excellence for Mental Health in Schools in the 
UK.  Edsential are the North West partner for providing their Mental Health training courses 
that are quality assured by Leeds Beckett.

 New Mental Health Offer for Schools
Developed in partnership with experts in the field.  The brochure focuses on prevention of 
mental health issues, using a variety of techniques to promote good mental health 
throughout the whole school community. Services are often bespoke to the school and 
directly delivered to Leaders, staff, families and children and young people. 

 Early Years 
Edsential are now working with 4 Early Years consultants, who are developing new 

[...]
udget, and the Local Authority will in turn 
transfer £4,000 to the Base. This adjustment will be based on termly information at 
census date. The amount deducted from the main school and transferred to the 
Base will be proportionate to the how the place is occupied (i.e. 3 days per week 
etc.).   

2.3 Section 8 - Surplus Places

It is intended that from April 2019 top-ups and PFA/EHCP payments will be 
adjusted for surplus places in Special Schools and Resourced Provision. Where 
there are surplus places at the end of an academic year 50% of the surplus place 
value will be taken into account in calculating the payment of the final term top-up.  

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



2.4 Section 10 - Exclusions

As described in Section 10, when a pupil is excluded from a mainstream 
maintained school, the local authority must deduct from the school’s budget in-
year the amount within the formula relating to the age and personal circumstances 
of that pupil, pro rata to the number of complete weeks remaining in the financial 
year from the ‘relevant date’.

Where a mainstream maintained school admits a pupil who has previously been 
permanently excluded, then the authority must increase the school’s budget in-
year. The increase must be at least the amount of the deduction taken off the 
excluding school, multiplied by the number of complete weeks remaining in the 
financial year, and divided by the number of complete weeks remaining in the 
financial year from the ‘relevant date’.

These arrangements for exclusions also apply to Academies who have provision 
in their funding agreements allowing adjustments to their budgets.  

3.0 RECOMMENDATION

3.1 That the Forum notes the report.

Paul Boyce
Director of Children’s Services 

Page 14



FUNDING ARRANGEMENTS FOR HIGH NEEDS SPECIAL 
EDUCATIONAL NEEDS PUPILS AND STUDENTS

MAY 2018

Paul Boyce
Director of Children’s Services

Page 15



Contents

1. Introduction
2. Wirral’s Funding Arrangements
3. Arrangements for Elements 1 
[...]
nning of the academic year for academies.

7.2 Termly payments of top ups to school provision and PRU are made with a weighting of 5/12 
in the summer term, 4/12 in autumn and 3/12 in spring. A double top-up will be paid where a 
pupil exceeds the agreed place numbers in the spring and summer terms.

7.3 Primary behaviour bases will also receive a pro rata payment of the full year AWPU as top 
up.

7.4 The SEN section will be responsible for these financial arrangements.

8. Surplus Places

8.1 From April 2019 top-up and PFA/EHCP payments will take account of surplus places in 
Special Schools and Resourced Provision. Where there are surplus places at the end of an 

Page 19



academic year 50% of the surplus place value will be taken into account in calculating the 
payment of the final term top-up. 

9. Inclusive Practice Fund

9.1 From April 2017, the Department for Education (DfE) required all Local Authorities to 
operate an Inclusive Practice Fund, although Wirral already operated such a fund. This is to 
meet additional needs identified in Early Years and is a means of treating all pupils across 
the Early Years provision on the same basis. 

9.2 Inclusive Practice Funding is paid to providers delivering the universal 3 and 4 year free 
educational entitlement, where SEN has been identified and an additional support resource 
needs to be put in place. Awards are made by a panel based on a minimum 6 weeks of 
evidence provided. 

9.3 Funding is paid at £4.22 per hour for up to 15 hours per week only, and relates to 3 and 4 
year old Universal Early Years Funding only, not Extended funding or 2 year old funding. 
Awards are made annually and paid in termly instalments based on a 38 week year – 14/38 
in Autumn, 11/38 in Spring and 13/38 in Summer.

9.4 Awards can be made for 2 years old in exceptional circumstances only, and these are paid 
on the same basis but at £5.12 per hour, which reduces to £4.22 per hour when the child 
reaches their 3rd birthday.

10.
[...]
increase as we move towards budget setting.

3. Monitoring School Balances 2018-19 and 2019-20
The projections at the Period 9 review in February indicated that school balances 
would reduce significantly over the next 2 years as illustrated below.  Balances 
reduce to £3.2m and would become an overall deficit of -£3.9m in March 2020.  

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



Balances as at Period 9 Actual
31/03/2018 £8.2m £10.2m
31/03/2019 £3.2m To be confirmed
31/03/2020 (£3.9m) To be confirmed

The actual position for March 2018 is £2m better than anticipated.  The position for 
the next 2 years will be clearer after budget setting in July. 

Period 9 estimates confirm continuing difficulties for schools over the medium term, 
with 63 schools indicating a deficit position in 2019-20.  Whilst balances improve over 
the year at period 6 and 9 budget monitoring, is a noticeable downward trend. 

4. Local Authority Analysis tool
The ESFA has developed in collaboration with the Office of National Statistics an 
analysis tool which combines a range of publicly available data, including CFR, 
census and Ofsted data to identify those schools in financial difficulty and those 
potentially at future risk. It provides 20 indicators for each school ranging from 
school balances, change in spend per pupil over a period and Ofsted rating.  This 
information is also summarised and provides a rating from A* to G to highlight at a 
glance, schools in difficulty, with G being those in most difficulty.

The tool contains historic data, with the latest version based on 2016-17 data. The 
LA will use this data in conjunction with existing processes to identify schools at risk, 
and support them to take preventative measures. We are aware of those schools in 
the areas of concern.

5. Action Taken to Date
 During the spring term letters have been sent to a number of schools with 

expected deficit budgets in 2018 and 2019 to request details.  There have in 
addition been meetings with some schools and governors. 

 Where schools are reviewing staffing levels this is in a number of cases leading 
to consideration of redundancies. 

 A Notice of Concern is in place at 4 schools.
 LMS and HR continue to work with schools to balance budgets and plan any 

reduction in staff numbers or hours. 
 Briefings and discussions with headteachers and school finance staff.
 School Bursar support working with Headteacher and governors to provide more 

detailed projections.

6. Future Action
 Use the Analytical tool provided by the EFA in conjunction with our budget 

monitoring review at P6 and period 9 to ensure schools financial plans are 
sustainable.

 Contact schools with projected deficits in 2018-19 to discuss plans.

Grade A* A B C D E F G
No. of 
Schools 1 9 17 36 20 9 7 4
Proportion 
of schools

1% 9% 17% 35% 19% 9% 7% 4%

Page 36



 Schools requesting a licenced deficit are required to demonstrate how the budget 
will come back into balance within 3 years (4 years in exceptional circumstances).

 Where agreement cannot be reached a Notice of Concern will be issued, requiring 
an immediate action plan to be agreed by governors.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the Forum notes the report.
2. That schools balances continue to be monitored.  

Paul Boyce
Director of Children’s Services

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL

SCHOOLS FORUM – 25th APRIL 2018

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES

SCHOOLS BUDGET UPDATE 2018-19

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the 2018-19 Schools Budget for changes 
that have been made since it was reported to Schools Forum on 17th January 
2018. Overall, the Schools Budget has reduced from £259.1m to £171.5m, mainly 
as a result of academy recoupment adjustments. A breakdown of the updated 
budget can be found at appendix 1. 

2.0 BUDGET CHANGES

2.1 Primary and Secondary School Budgets
The budget for Primary Schools was reported as £101.3m, but is now £90.7m 
having b
[...]
osslands.co.uk

Page 49

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL

SCHOOLS FORUM – 17th MAY 2018

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES

SCHOOLS BUDGET OUTTURN REPORT 2017/18

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to outline the year end position for the 2017/18 
Schools’ Budget. At this time accounts are provisional and subject to audit. 

1.2 Overall the schools budget had an under spend of £1,093,300. This amount 
includes a £142,700 under spend against the Council’s contribution to the PFI 
budget, leaving a £950,600 under spend against the School’s budget, mainly 
within the Early Years Block.

1.3 The table attached at appendix 1 compares the Schools Budget with the spend for
the year and the main variations are set out below. A summary of the Budget and 
Outturn for each block of the Dedicated Schools Grant is as follows:

Budget Outturn Variance
£ £ £

Schools Block 121,347,600 116,908,412 -4,439,188
High Needs Block 31,231,700 31,223,880 -7,820
Early Years Block 19,073,600 18,385,602 -687,998
DSG -170,320,400 -166,278,609 4,041,791
Budgeted contribution from reserve -568,900 -568,900 0
Total 763,600 -329,614 -1,093,214

2.0 SCHOOLS BLOCK
   

2.1 Primary and Secondary Schools - £4.347m reduction / under spend
Adjustments have been made following the conversions to Academy status during 
the year of Egremont, Great Meols, Poulton Lancelyn, and Stanton Road Primary 
Schools. An additional £91.5k was also allocated to 3 secondary schools in 
relation to 31 pupils transferring from Kingsway Academy in September 2017.

2.2 School Admissions – £20,100 under spend
This centrally managed budget underspend relates to small uncommitted budgets 
and reduced costs in relation to examination fees.

2.3 School Closure / Retirement Costs - £14,700 over spend
The enhanced pension costs arising from previous school closures were £74,700. 

2.4 Schools Forum – £10,600 under spend 
There has been no spend against th
[...]
 the DSG reserve be ring-fenced as follows:
- £145,000 to support schools who admitted Kingsway pupils between September 
2017 and March 2018 but have not yet received additional funding;
- £181,500 for use to support the Inclusive Practice Fund;
- £54,700 to be used for further initiatives to support the purpose of the Disability 
Access Fund, such as training, equipment etc.
- £541,500 to support High Needs pressures in 2018-19 and beyond as agreed by 
Forum on 17th January 2018;
- £569,400 to support the general Schools’ Budget in 2018-19 and beyond.

Paul Boyce
Director of Children’s Services

Page 56



Appendix 1 – Budget Variations 2017/18
Budget 
2017/18

Spend 
2017/18

Variation 
2017/18

£ £ £
Individual Schools Budget:
Primary Schools 95,172,700 90,734,700 -4,438,000
Secondary Schools 20,884,800 20,976,300 91,500
Special Schools 8,941,300 8,941,300 0
SEN Bases 1,580,000 1,580,000 0
Wirral Hospital School 1,356,300 1,356,300 0
Early Years 18,104,900 17,701,100 -403,800
Individual Schools Budget Total 146,040,000 141,289,700 -4,750,300

Central School Costs:
Early Years 518,700 416,000 -102,700
Admissions 341,800 321,700 -20,100
School Closure / retirement costs 60,000 74,700 14,700
Licences and Subscriptions 226,100 226,100 0
Schools Forum 10,600 0 -10,600
Contribution to Combined Budgets 875,600 875,600 0
PFI affordability gap 1,551,100 1,408,400 -142,700
Retained duties - ex Education Support 
Grant 1,021,600 1,021,600 0

Costs delegated to schools:
Library Service 191,700 187,400 -4,300
Insurances 29,200 15,500 -13,700
School Specific Contingencies 100,500 148,100 47,600
Special Staff Costs 676,400 753,800 77,400
School Meals 19,700 19,700 0
Behaviour Support 84,200 68,600 -15,600
School Improvement 101,600 101,600 0

High Needs Pupils:
Statements 4,174,800 4,246,200 71,400
SEN Top Ups 9,175,600 9,645,900 470,300
High Needs Contingency 305,100 185,500 -122,600
Independent Special Schools 3,770,000 3,350,700 -419,300
Home Tuition 348,900 405,500 56,600

[...]
 Budget Monitoring

Budget monitoring and Final 
DSG
Update on School 
budgets/balances

Budget Monitoring
Schools Budget 2019-20
Changes to Schools, High 
Needs and Early Years 
funding formula
De-delegation of budgets 
Update on School 
budgets/balances

Schools Budget update 2019-
20
Schools Budget provisional 
outturn 
Update on School 
budgets/balances

Consultation 2019-20 National Funding 
Formula for Schools, High 
Needs and Early Years 

DfE Regs & 
guidelines

DfE Operational Guide School Finance Regulations 
Schools Forum Structure 
(identifies voting rights)

Working 
Groups

School Formula
High Needs
Early Years

School Formula
High Needs
Early Years

School Formula
High Needs
Early Years

School Formula
High Needs
Early Years

Other Arrangements for Alternative 
Provision
Energy update
Wirral Traded Services 
Update
Arrangements and funding 
for School Exclusions
Free School Meals Eligibility 
update
Admissions Update

Forum Membership
Combined budgets
PFI budgets
Other central budgets
High needs funding & places 
Primary place planning
De-delegated services
 Contingency
 Special Staff Costs
 Library Service 
 Insurance
 Behaviour Support

School Contracts
MEAs Update
Academy update
Sensory support Service 
Update

School Admissions
Early Years 
Edsential Business Plan
High Needs Funding 
arrangement
Home Tuition Update

P
age 61

A
genda Item

 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 17th January 2018
	3 Edsential Business Plan
	5 Early Years Update
	6 High Needs Funding Arrangement
	FUNDING ARRANGEMENTS HIGH NEEDS March 2018 v2

	8 Update on School Balances
	9 Schools Budget Update 2018-19
	10 The Growth Fund
	11 School Funding Letter to the Secretary of State  (AR)
	12 Schools Budget Provisional Outturn 2017-18
	13 Membership Update
	15 Workplan



Minutes of the meeting


WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM
Thursday, 17 May 2018

Present: Adrian Whitely (Chair)

Schools Group
L Ayling M Forber
S Baker (Vice Chair) S Jamieson
M Bellamy T Kelly
J Billinge R Mahony
J Bush E Neal
B Cassidy T Taylor
S Elliot (Deputy) V Woods

Non-Schools Group
I Harris N Prance

In Attendance:
S Allen J Forsey
S Ashley Cllr B Mooney
R Bridges M Morris
A Davies A Roberts
C Fenlon S Talbot

Apologies:
S Bennett S Higginson
M Bulmer   H Johnson
B Chadwick N Lightwing 
S Davies Cllr C Meaden
Cllr P Hayes A Rycroft
L Ireland A Waller

544 MATTERS ARISING 

There were no matters arising.

545 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17TH JANUARY 2018 

The minutes from the meeting were accepted as a true record.

546 EDSENTIAL BUSINESS PLAN 

Ian McGrady updated Forum on Edsential’s second year of trading as a 
Community Interest Company.  The company have had a solid year and 
continued to reduce costs whilst concentrating on quality.  A small loss was 



made but they are now back on track.  Edsential are planning to offer new 
services, including supporting mental health in schools, early years consultants, 
Family Cooking Schools, bid writing and Duke of Edinburgh awards.  Edsential 
will be consulting with schools shortly on a mechanism for distributing their grant 
fund of £50k.     

Resolved
Forum noted the report

547 HOME TUITION UPDATE AND CHARGING POLICY 

Jackie Forsey briefed Forum on the service provided by the Home and 
Continuing Education Service, highlighting the review of the service that had 
been undertaken to be able to respond to the changing demands of schools and 
the LA, particularly around mental health.  The impact on services are detailed in 
the report.  A charge to schools who use the service of £80 per week, after the 
first 12 weeks will be introduced, this is comparable to 10 hours of Alternative 
Provision.   The Service Level Agreement and the information sheet detailing the 
referral process are included with the minutes. 

Resolved
Forum noted the report 

548 EARLY YEARS UPDATE 

Carol Fenlon updated the Forum on the uptake of 2, 3 and 4 year old funding 
and the implementation of the extended offer.  An issue with Universal Credits 
has affected the uptake of 2 year old places as some children were omitted from 
the eligibility list.  This was brought to the attention of the DfE at the National 
Conference.    
The Extended offer had a 43% increase between autumn 17 and spring 18. 
Funded workshops to engage providers and support uptake of extended hours 
has been successful, with outcomes being discussed at the next working group 
in June.

Gill Billinge requested that the EY group look at the impact of the 15 hour 
extension on primary school nursery classes.

Resolved
Forum noted the report and agreed the areas for discussion by the working 
group

549 HIGH NEEDS FUNDING ARRANGEMENT 

Shaun Allen summarised the revisions to the document “Funding Arrangements 
for High Needs Special Education Needs Pupils and Students”.  These were:-

 The changes to place funding for schools with bases, where they 
are the subsidiary school for a child in the base.



 Changes to the funding of special schools and resourced provision 
where there are surplus places at the end of an academic year.

 The change to the deduction of budget from schools for exclusions 
in line with DfE Guidance, from September 2018.

Forum requested a change to the report as follows:-
 Section 3.3 to be amended to be more in line with the SEN Code of 

Practice by allowing for exceptional circumstances.

The document will be discussed at the next High Needs Working Group.
Ongoing discussions Adrian Whitley agreed to remain as Forum Chair for 
another year to avoid any conflict of interest Steve Baker may have with 
discussions on High Needs Funding. 

Resolved
Forum noted the report

550 HIGH NEEDS REVIEW PROPSALS 

Shaun Allen summarised the revisions to the document “Funding Arrangements 
for High Needs Special Education Needs Pupils and Students”.  These were:-

 The changes to place funding for schools with bases, where they 
are the subsidiary school for a child in the base.

 Changes to the funding of special schools and resourced provision 
where there are surplus places at the end of an academic year.

 The change to the deduction of budget from schools for exclusions 
in line with DfE Guidance, from September 2018.

Forum requested a change to the report as follows:-
 Section 3.3 to be amended to be more in line with the SEN Code of 

Practice by allowing for exceptional circumstances.

The document will be discussed at the next High Needs Working Group.
Ongoing discussions Adrian Whitley agreed to remain as Forum Chair for 
another year to avoid any conflict of interest Steve Baker may have with 
discussions on High Needs Funding. 

Resolved
Forum noted the report

551 UPDATE ON SCHOOL BALANCES 

Sue Ashley advised the Forum that school balances at 31st March 2018 
increased slightly to £10.2m.  Indications are that school balances will reduce 
significantly over the next 2 years.  The LA continues to work with headteachers 
and governors to ensure that budgets balance or to support 3 year plans where 
they do not.  The ESFA has provided the LA with an analytical tool which will be 
used with exiting processes to identify schools that may be at risk.   

Resolved



Forum noted the report

552 SCHOOLS BUDGET UPDATE 2018-19 

Shaun Allen updated the Forum on the Schools budget changes that have 
been made since the previous report in January.  They are:-

 Primary and secondary schools budgets have reduced to take account of 
changes for de-delegation and academy recoupment.

 Early Years budgets have been adjusted and reduced to take account of 
the Early Years Census and a fall in rolls for 2, 3 & 4 year olds.

 A PFI adjustment in respect of the affordability gap.
 High needs adjustments for 6th forms and academy provision

Resolved
Forum noted the report

553 THE GROWTH FUND 

Shaun Allen informed the Forum of the Growth fund that has been included in 
the 18-19 budget to support schools who take pupils from Kingsway Academy.  

Resolved
Forum noted the report and referred the matter to the Formula working group to 
agree on the scope of the growth fund, specifically to take some account of year 
7 pupils who otherwise would have gone to Kingsway.

554 SCHOOL FUNDING LETTER TO THE SECRETARY OF STATE  (AR) 

Forum endorsed the Chair’s letter to the Secretary of State for Education 
expressing concerns over funding.  It was agreed that the letter would also be 
shared with all local MPs and the Shadow Education Secretary Andrea Rayner. 

555 SCHOOLS BUDGET PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 2017-18 

Shaun Allen outlined the year end position for the 2017-18 Schools 
budget which is still subject to audit.  There is an underspend of £1m 
mainly within Early Years.  The following amounts are to be ringfenced:-

 £145k to support schools  who admitted Kingsway pupils between 
September 17 and March 18 who have not yet received funding 

 The Inclusive Practice Fund underspend of £181.5k 
 The DAF underspend of £54.7k



Resolved
Forum noted the report and agreed the amounts to be ringfenced.

556 MEMBERSHIP UPDATE 

Sue Ashley updated Forum on the membership.  Andy Waller, Governor at West 
Kirby Grammar is the new Academy rep.  The vacancy for Primary Governor rep 
has not yet been filled, but a further request for nominations will be sent out 
shortly.
The early year’s sector requested extra members to reflect the growth in this 
sector.  If the forum representation was based on pupil population this would 
provide an extra representative in the early year’s sector.

Resolved
Forum noted the report
Forum agreed to increase the early year’s representation by one, which will be 
the chair of the NDA.

557 WORKING GROUPS FUTURE DATES 

Early Years Group - 4th June
High Needs Group - 18th June
Formula Group - 19th June

558 WORKPLAN 

The workplan was provided for information.
The dates of the meetings for the current academic year are:-

Wednesday 4th July 2018

559 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

The Chair thanked Andrew Roberts for all his hard work during his time 
supporting Schools Forum. 


